

j
(Published in Part - III Section 4 of the Gazette of India, Extraordinary)
Tariff Authority for Major Ports

G.No. 3986

New Delhi,

28 June 2017

QUORUM

- (i). Shri. T.S. Balasubramanian, Member (Finance)
(ii). Shri. Rajat Sachar, Member (Economic)

CORRIGENDUM
(Passed on this 24th day of May 2017)

This Authority has passed an Order No. TAMP/53/2015-VOCPT dated 10 June 2016 amending the Order No.TAMP/53/2015-VOCPT dated 26 November 2015. The said Order was notified in the Gazette of India Extraordinary (Part III Section 4) on 21 June 2016 vide Gazette No. 262.

2. Some printing errors have been observed in the English and Hindi Version of the said Gazette Notification.
3. In view of the above, the following corrections are incorporated for rectifying the printing error in the English and Hindi Version of the Gazette Notification:

(a). The English Version of the Notification printed as,

“In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 48 of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963 (38 of 1963), the Tariff Authority for Major Ports hereby extends the validity of the existing composite rate for on-board labour in lieu of levy and other charges to Cargo Handling Division in Kandla Port Trust as in the Order appended hereto.”

Should read as follows:

“In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 48 of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963 (38 of 1963), the Tariff Authority for Major Ports hereby further amends the Order No.TAMP/53/2015-VOCPT dated 26 November 2015, as in the Order appended hereto”.

(b). The date of Order in the English and Hindi Version printed as,

(Passed on this 10th day of May, 2016)

(मई, 2016 के 10वें दिन पारित)

Should read as follows:

(Passed on this 10th day of June, 2016)

(जून, 2016 के 10वें दिन पारित)

(T.S. Balasubramanian)
Member (Finance)